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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK ; :

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,
C.A. No. 02-9355 (DAB)

V.

THOMAS FLETCHER & CO. INC,

THOMAS FLETCHER & COMPANY, INC,,
SERGEI VORONCHENKO, ROMAN THAKER,
ALEX BERG, JOHN DONADIO and PARAIG
MCGLYNN

Defendants.

FINAL JUDGMENT AS TO DEFENDANT PADRAIG MCGLYNN

The Securities and Exchange Commission (“Commission”) having filed a Complaint,
Defendant Padraig McGlynn having defaulted on his obligation to answer the Complaint, and the
Court having granted Plaintiff’s motion for a default judgment against Defendant on August 12,
2011:

L

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that Defendant and
Defendant's agents, servants, employees, attorneys, and all persons in active concert or
participation with them who receive actual notice of this Final Judgment by personal service or
otherwise are permanently restrained and enjoined from violating, directly or indirectly, Section
10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Exchange Act") [15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)] and

Rule 10b-5 promulgated thereunder [17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5], by using any means or
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instrumentality of interstate commerce, or of the mails, or of any facility of any national
securities exchange, in connection with the purchase or sale of any security:

(a) to employ any device, scheme, or artifice to defraud,

(b)  to make any untrue statement of a material fact or to omit to state a material fact
necessary in order to make the statements made, in the light of the circumstances
under which they were made, not misleading; or

(c) to engage in any act, practice, or course of business which operates or would
operate as a fraud or deceit upon any person.

II.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that Defendant
and Defendant's agents, servants, employees, attorneys, and all persons in active concert or
participation with them who receive actual notice of this Final Judgment by personal service or
otherwise are permanently restrained and enjoined from violating Section 17(a) of the Securities
Act of 1933 (the “Securities Act”) [15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)] in the offer or sale of any security by the
use of any means or instruments of transportation or communication in interstate commerce or by
use of the mails, directly or indirectly:

(a) to employ any device, scheme, or artifice to defraud,;

(b) to obtain money or property by means of any untrue statement of a material fact
or any omission of a material fact necessary in order to make the statements
made, in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading;
or

(c) to engage in any transaction, practice, or course of business which operates or
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would operate as a fraud or deceit upon the purchaser.
1.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that Defendant
is liable for disgorgement of $14,500.00, representing profits gained as a result of the conduct
alleged in the Complaint, together with prejudgment interest thereon in the amount of
$10,554.93, for a total of $25,054.93. Defendant shall satisfy this obligation by paying
$25,054.93 to the Securities and Exchange Commission within 14 days after entry of this Final
Judgment.

Defendant may transmit payment electronically to the Commission, which will provide
detailed ACH transfer/Fedwire instructions upon request. Payment may also be made directly

from a bank account via Pay.gov through the SEC website at

http://www.sec.gov/about/offices/ofm.htm. Defendant may also pay by certified check, bank
cashier’s check, or United States postal money order payable to the Securities and Exchange
Commission, which shall be delivered or mailed to

Enterprise Services Center

Accounts Receivable Branch

6500 South MacArthur Boulevard

Oklahoma City, OK 73169
and shall be accompanied by a letter identifying the case title, civil action number, and name of
this Court; Thomas Fletcher & Co. Inc. as a defendant in this action; and specifying that payment
1s made pursuant to this Final Judgment.

Defendant shall simultaneously transmit photocopies of evidence of payment and case

identifying information to the Commission’s counsel in this action. By making this payment,
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Defendant relinquishes all legal and equitable right, title, and interest in such funds and no part of
the funds shall be returned to Defendant.

The Commission shall hold the funds (collectively, the “Fund”) and may propose a plan
to distribute the Fund subject to the Court’s approval. The Court shall retain jurisdiction over the
administration of any distribution of the Fund. If the Commission staff determines that the Fund
will not be distributed, the Commission shall send the funds paid pursuant to this Final Judgment
to the United States Treasury.

The Commission may enforce the Court’s judgment for disgorgement and prejudgment
interest by moving for civil contempt (and/or through other collection procedures authorized by
law) at any time after 14 days following entry of this Final Judgment. Defendant shall pay post
judgment interest on any delinquent amounts pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1961.

Iv.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that this Court shall retain

jurisdiction of this matter for the purposes of enforcing the terms of this Final Judgment.
V.
There being no reason for delay, pursuant to Rule 54(b) of the Federal Rules of Civil

Procedure, the Clerk is ordered to enter this Final Judgment forthwith and without further notice.

Dated: jcmb Y

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
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U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission

Division of Enforcement

Prejudgment Interest Report

Padraig McGlynn Prejudgment Interest Calculation

Quarter Range Annual Rate Period Rate Quarter Interest Principal+Interest
Violation Amount $14,500.00
02/01/2003-03/31/2003 5% 0.81% $117.19 $14,617.19
04/01/2003-06/30/2003 5% 1.25% $182.21 $14,799.40
07/01/2003-09/30/2003 5% 1.26% $186.51 $14,985.91
10/01/2003-12/31/2003 4% 1.01% $151.09 $15,137.00
01/01/2004-03/31/2004 4% 0.99% $150.54 $15,287.54
04/01/2004-06/30/2004 5% 1.24% $190.05 $15,477.59
07/01/2004-09/30/2004 4% 1.01% $155.62 $15,633.21
10/01/2004-12/31/2004 5% 1.26% $196.48 $15,829.69
01/01/2005-03/31/2005 5% 1.23% $195.16 $16,024.85
04/01/2005-06/30/2005 6% 1.5% $239.71 $16,264.56
07/01/2005-09/30/2005 6% 1.51% $245.97 $16,510.53
10/01/2005-12/31/2005 7% 1.76% $291.31 $16,801.84
01/01/2006-03/31/2006 7% 1.73% $290.00 $17,091.84
04/01/2006-06/30/2006 7% 1.75% $298.29 $17,390.13
07/01/2006-09/30/2006 8% 2.02% $350.66 $17,740.79
10/01/2006-12/31/2006 8% 2.02% $357.73 $18,098.52
01/01/2007-03/31/2007 8% 1.97% $357.01 $18,455.53
04/01/2007-06/30/2007 8% 1.99% $368.10 $18,823.63
07/01/2007-09/30/2007 8% 2.02% $379.57 $19,203.20
10/01/2007-12/31/2007 8% 2.02% $387.22 $19,590.42
01/01/2008-03/31/2008 7% 1.74% $340.96 $19,931.38
04/01/2008-06/30/2008 6% 1.49% $297.34 $20,228.72
07/01/2008-09/30/2008 5% 1.26% $254.24 $20,482.96
10/01/2008-12/31/2008 6% 1.51% $308.92 $20,791.88
01/01/2009-03/31/2009 5% 1.23% $256.34 $21,048.22
04/01/2009-06/30/2009 4% 1% $209.91 $21,258.13
07/01/2009-09/30/2009 4% 1.01% $214.33 $21,472.46
10/01/2009-12/31/2009 4% 1.01% $216.49 $21,688.95
01/01/2010-03/31/2010 4% 0.99% $213.92 $21,902.87
04/01/2010-06/30/2010 4% 1% $218.43 $22,121.30
07/01/2010-09/30/2010 4% 1.01% $223.03 $22,344.33
10/01/2010-12/31/2010 4% 1.01% $225.28 $22,569.61
01/01/2011-03/31/2011 3% 0.74% $166.95 $22,736.56
04/01/2011-06/30/2011 4% 1% $226.74 $22,963.30
07/01/2011-09/30/2011 4% 1.01% $231.52 $23,194.82
10/01/2011-12/31/2011 3% 0.76% $175.39 $23,370.21

http://enforcenet/PJIC%20Web/Data_Entry.html 5/2/2014
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01/01/2012-03/31/2012 3% 0.75% $174.32 $23,544.53
04/01/2012-06/30/2012 3% 0.75% $175.62 $23,720.15
07/01/2012-09/30/2012 3% 0.75% $178.87 $23,899.02
10/01/2012-12/31/2012 3% 0.75% $180.22 $24,079.24
01/01/2013-03/31/2013 3% 0.74% $178.12 $24,257.36
04/01/2013-06/30/2013 3% 0.75% $181.43 $24,438.79
07/01/2013-09/30/2013 3% 0.76% $184.80 $24,623.59
10/01/2013-12/31/2013 3% 0.76% $186.19 $24,809.78
01/01/2014-03/31/2014 3% 0.74% $183.52 $24,993.30
04/01/2014-04/30/2014 3% 0.25% $61.63 $25,054.93
Prejudgment Violation Range Quarter Interest Total Prejudgment Total
02/01/2003-04/30/2014 $10,554.93 $25,054.93
http://enforcenet/PJIC%20Web/Data_Entry.html 5/2/2014



